

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 29TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **FEBRUARY 3, 2020** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Fed. Pres./Ex-Officio Member

Absent: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor (on-leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 21-2020

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING CONGRESSMAN ALLAN U. TY, REPRESENTATIVE, LPGMA PARTYLIST, CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES TO EXTEND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF PH#20 MILLION FOR THE CONCRETING OF BONGKAG FARM TO MARKET ROAD IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN

WHEREAS, it is the utmost concern of the municipal government of Sta. Teresita to upgrade the physical features of its various roads in order to enhance accessibility of the commuting public;

WHEREAS, the Bongkag farm to market road is one among the severely damaged roads brought about by heavy rains and excessive flooding caused by typhoons which adversely affect the mobility of goods and services to the residents;

WHEREAS, the concreting of the said road will surely ease the burden of the commuting public especially the farmers in the area and the financial assistance to be afforded through the generosity of Congressman Allan U. Ty would be of great help in the realization of the project;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable William A. Lorenzo with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to earnestly request Congressman Allan U. Ty, Representative, LPGMA Partylist, Congress of the Philippines to extend financial assistance in the amount of PH²20 MILLION for the concreting of Bongkag Farm To Market Road in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to the Honorable Allan U. Ty for his information and favorable action.

ADOPTED, this 3rd day of February 2020.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

Sanggunian Secretary



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Continuation of Resolution No. 21-2020, page 2

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

JOSE I GONZAGA SB/Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of February 7, 2020:

ACIA, CESE ATT G **funicipal Mayor**



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

1ST INDORSEMENT

February 7, 2020

Respectfully forwarded to the Office of **CONGRESSMAN ALLAN U. TY**, Representative, LPGMA Partylist, Congress of the Philippines the herein attached **RESOLUTION NO. 21-2020** of the Sangguniang Bayan of this municipality earnestly requesting to extend financial assistance in the amount of PH²²⁰ MILLION for the concreting of Bongkag farm to market road in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan for his information and favorable action.

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE Municipal Mayor